
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, 22 May 2025 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 22 May 2025 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

4 other members appointed by the Council 
5 members appointed by the Minister for Planning 

Quorum 6 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Kirsty Bevan 

Allison Bretones 

Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 

Stephanie Johnston 

Warwick Keates 

Mitzi Nam 

Councillor Keiran Snape 

Proxy Board Members Councillor Henry Davis, for Councillor Keiran Snape 

Dennis Rigney, for Mitzi Nam 

Sarah Russo, for Stephanie Johnston  

 
 
 Agenda  

 
 

 

1.   Welcome and Opening 
 

 
 1.1   Acknowledgement of Country  

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Board member presiding will state: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on 
traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to 
Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and 
relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to 
the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
 1.2   Apologies  

Board Member -   Stephanie Johnston  

Proxy Board Member -   Sarah Russo 

 

 

 
 1.3   Confirmation of Minutes  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands 
Authority held on 30 April 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

4 - 8 



 
 

2.   Conflict of Interest 
 

 

3.    Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
 

 

 

4.    Deputations 
Nil 

 

 

5.   Items for Board Discussion 
 

 
 5.1   Gantry Sign on Sir Donald Bradman Drive 

 

9 

 
 5.2   Botanic Creek Rehabilitation 

 

10 - 26 

 

6.   Items for Board Decision 
 

 
 6.1   World Solar Challenge 2025 – South Australian Motor Sport Board Event Consultation 

 

27 - 31 

 
 6.2   Proposed Dates and Location(s) for the Kadaltilla 2025 Annual Community Forum 

 

32 - 35 

 

7.   Items for Noting 
 

 
 7.1   Progress of the Tentative List Submission for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement 

Landscapes World Heritage Bid 

 

36 - 53 

 

8.   Other Business 
 

 

9.   Meeting Close 
 

 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Wednesday, 30 April 2025 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2025 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1.3



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 30 April 2025, at 4.30 pm 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Kirsty Bevan 

Allison Bretones 

Stephanie Johnston 

Warwick Keates 

Mitzi Nam 

Councillor Keiran Snape 

 

 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 

Stephanie Johnston entered the Colonel Light Room at 4:31pm. 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Presiding Member, The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr 
Jane Lomax-Smith stated: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
1.2 Apologies 

Board Members - Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 
 
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Board Decision 

Moved by Elinor Walker,  
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

 That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 
March 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

  
 
2 Conflict of Interest 

The Lord Mayor declared a general conflict of interest in item 6.1 [Expiry of Deed of Agreement - Royal 
Show Park Lands Parking] pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as she is a life 
member of the Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society of SA, but that she would stay in the room and 
participate in the discussion. 

 

Page 5



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

3 Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
Mitzi Nam entered the Colonel Light Room at 4:33pm. 

The Presiding Member provided a verbal report indicating: 

• On 27 March 2025, the three new Kadaltilla Board Members were officially gazetted. The Lord 
Mayor welcomed Warwick Keates and Kirsty Bevan to their first meeting of the board, and 
acknowledged Sarah Russo who will serve as proxy member to Stephanie Johnston. 

• City of Adelaide – Draft Cultural Policy Consultation Now Open 

o Consultation on the Draft Cultural Policy is now open, with feedback requested by 
9:00am Monday 5 May 2025.  

• Informal Hard Stand Car Park in Bonython Park 

o The Lord Mayor informed the board that SA Water will be occupying the entire 
informal hard stand car park in Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) from 5 May 
2025 for essential works relating to construction of the new Women’s and Children’s 
Hospital. 

o Access to the car park will be closed to the public during this time. It is expected to be 
in place until December 2025. This is subject to change. 

o Signage is in place to notify users of the impending closure. 

• The Lord Mayor informed the board that on Friday 11 April 2025, the Court of Disputed 
Returns made orders regarding the 2022 Central Ward election and advised that: 

o     Preparation for the supplementary election has commenced with Council 
administration working in collaboration with the Electoral Commission of South 
Australia (ECSA). 

o     The supplementary election will not impact Kadaltilla Board membership.  

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Elinor Walker – 

That the report be noted.  

 Carried 
 
4 Deputations 

Nil 

 
 
5 Items for Board Discussion 

Nil 

 
 
6 Items for Board Decision 
 
6.1 Expiry of Deed of Agreement - Royal Show Park Lands Parking 

Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Stephanie Johnston, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

 THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

Page 6



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

1. Notes the current Royal Adelaide Show Parking – Executed Deed of Agreement – Attachment A. 
2. Endorses Council progressing with negotiations and execution of a Deed of Agreement to be based 

on the same, or similar terms, to that of the existing Deed and the key terms included in section 16 of 
this report, and including:  

2.1. A minimum 10% reduction to existing car parking on land managed by the City of Adelaide 
based on the 2022 baseline.  

2.2. Maintaining no parking within Biodiversity Areas.  

Carried unanimously 
  

6.2 Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 
Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 
Seconded by Kirsty Bevan - 

 THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the Expression of Interest submissions received for the two Park Lands facilities as shown in 
Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority held on 30 April 2025.  

2. Endorses the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into lease negotiations with Christian 
Brothers College for five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreements for the sports buildings, 
playing fields and sports courts located in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) as shown in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 30 April 2025. 

Carried 

  
6.3 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Review 

Board Decision  

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Elinor Walker, 
Seconded by Stephanie Johnston - 

 That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla/ Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
held on 30 April 2025. 

2. Notes the decision of Council to apply to the State Government to extend the current arrangements 
for the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas 1 for a further three years until 22 June 2028.  

3. Notes the decision of Council to request that the State Government work with the Administration to 
prioritise the development of a plan for implementing the recommended actions as contained in the 
Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation commencing in 2025/26. 

Carried 
  

7 Items for Noting 
Nil 

 

Page 7



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

 
 
8 Other Business 

• Councillor Snape raised a query in relation to the occupation of the car park in Bonython Park / Tulya 
Wardli (Park 27) from 5 May 2025 by SA Water in relation to the construction of the new Women’s 
and Children’s Hospital, regarding any loss of revenue and the impact of the Special Legislation. Ilia 
Houridis, Director City Shaping, responded to the query that the New Women’s and Children’s 
Hospital Act 2022, at Section 14 identifies that no fees or charges are payable to The Corporation of 
the City of Adelaide in respect of the exercise of functions under this Act. 

 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.09 pm 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 

Thursday, 22 May 2025 
Board Meeting 

Gantry Sign on Sir Donald Bradman Drive 
 

Author:  
Mark Goudge, Associate 
Director Infrastructure 

 
Public 
 

 

 

 

Purpose of Workshop 
The Department for Infrastructure and Transport has requested to brief Kadaltilla on the need for and seek views 
on the proposed construction of a Variable Messaging Sign (VMS) on Sir Donald Bradman Drive as part of the 
River Torrens to Darlington (T2D) Project. The VMS will support the Department to alert motorists of the conditions 
on the North-South Motorway following completion of the T2D Project, which will be accessible from the City via 
James Congdon Drive. The VMS is proposed to be constructed early to assist in managing traffic during 
construction. 
The Department will present on the requirements for VMS for the T2D Project, the reasons for proposing its 
construction on Sir Donald Bradman Drive, the site selection process undertaken, the preferred design for the 
VMS, and an alternative design to address concerns raised by City of Adelaide staff with visual impacts and 
intrusion within the Park Lands.  
The Departments presentation document will be displayed for Kadaltilla members at the meeting. 
 

 

Key Questions 
The Department seeks Kadaltilla Board members' feedback on the Department’s proposal to construct a VMS 
within the Park Lands, their views on the two designs, siting options and Kadaltilla’s preferred approach to the 
required infrastructure. 

- END OF REPORT – 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.1



 
 

 

 
 

Thursday, 22 May 2025 
Board Meeting 

Botanic Creek Rehabilitation 
 

Author:  
Mark Goudge, Associate Director 
Infrastructure 

 
Public 
   

 

 

 

Purpose of Workshop 
The purpose of this workshop is to inform the Kadaltilla Board about the planned rehabilitation works for Botanic 
Creek in Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi  (Park 16), King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15), Rymill Park / 
Murlawirrapuka (Park 14), and Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) and how these works will enhance watercourse 
stability, biodiversity, and water quality. 

 

 

Key Questions 
Do Members have any feedback on the proposed Botanic Creek rehabilitation works? 

 

 

- END OF REPORT – 

  

Page 10

Agenda Item 5.2



Botanic Creek Rehabilitation
How works in Botanic Creek (Park 13 to Park 16) will 
improve watercourse stability, biodiversity and water 
quality. 

Mark Goudge
Associate Director, Infrastructure 

Kadaltilla  
Adelaide Park Lands Authority

P
age 11

A
ttachm

ent A



Key Messages

Slide 2 Botanic Creek Rehabilitation | 7/5/2025

Botanic Creek Rehabilitation Project

• Botanic Creek is a section of watercourse consisting 
of sections of open channel and underground pipes. 
The reach  being discussed extends from Victoria 
Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16) to Rundle Park / 
Kadlitpina (Park 13).

• The current condition is poor with numerous issues 
that detract from the watercourse being a focal point 
for community engagement in the Park Lands. 

• The project will address many of the current issues 
and create a corridor with significant appeal to these 
spaces. 

P
age 12



Key Questions

KEY QUESTION

Do Members have any feedb
[...]
ty of Adelaide (CoA) and Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla).  

The Premier will consider the advice of Kadaltilla and the CoA when declaring the Declared Area, Declared Period 
and Prescribed Works Period for the WSC. 

The proposed duration of occupation for the WSC 2025 is the same as what was declared for the WSC 2023. 
There is also no increase in the size of the declared areas. The 2023 event was held in October, the 2025 event 
will be held in August.  

 

Recommendation 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the declaration of the declared area, declared period and prescribed works period for the purpose of 
conducting the World Solar Challenge 2025 event. 

2. Authorises the Presiding Member to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian Motor 
Sport Board on behalf of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority with its feedback on the consultation 
for the proposed area for the World Solar Challenge event and the proposed period of time that works for 
the event will cover, including: 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday, 22 May 2025 

2.1 Thanks the South Australian Motor Sport Board for bringing this world class international event to 
the City of Adelaide and notes the positive sustainable outcomes this event supports.  

2.2 Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to keep public pathways, footpaths and bike lanes as 
open and accessible as is practicable throughout the prescribed works period and declared period. 

2.3 Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to consider the need and impact of temporary fencing 
in Victoria Square / Tartanyangga and where it is required, ensure the fencing and overall location 
is presented with high regard to aesthetics and public presentation.   

3. Notes that Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority’s advice will be presented to the City Community and 
Culture Committee on 
[...]
 SAMSB to minimise impacts to the Park Lands from the event. 

20. Any required remediation of the Park Lands as a result of the area being impacted by the WSC 2025 will be 
at the cost of the SAMSB. Traditionally, the required remediation from this event has been minor.  

 

 

Attachments 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 31



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday 

 
 

Thursday, 22 May 2025 
Board Meeting 

Proposed Dates and Location(s) for the 
Kadaltilla 2025 Annual Community Forum 
 

Author: Sarah Gilmour, 
Associate Director Park Lands, 
Policy & Sustainability 
 

Public 
 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the proposed dates, location(s) and theme to host the 2025 
Annual Community Forum required under Section 4.10 of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Charter 
(the Charter). 

The Charter states that an Annual Community Forum must be held by the end of October each year at a place and 
time determined by resolution of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla). Notice of the Annual 
Community Forum must be given to Board Members and the public at least 21 days prior to the scheduled date. 

The proposed format for the 2025 Annual Community Forum seeks to leverage an existing event in the Adelaide 
Park Lands that enables Board Members to engage with a broad cross section of the community. Presence at the 
event will be complemented by multiple roving pop-up consultations staffed by the Administration. 

The proposed format for 2025 is:  

• A meet and greet with Kadaltilla Board Members in Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) held on Saturday, 18 
October 2025 during CheeseFest 2025, an external event provider, for community members to discuss the 
business of the Board; and  

• Throughout September and October 2025, multiple roving pop-ups (different days and locations) staffed by 
Administration to target different sections of the population and to reach non-Adelaide Park Lands users with 
educational material and increase awareness of the Adelaide Park Lands and Kadaltilla.  

The theme for the 2025 Annual Community Forum for the purposes of social media and marketing activities is 
“Cheese & Chat with Kadaltilla.”  The meet and greet approach is to be conducted in a place accessible to the 
public to provide an opportunity for members of the public to discuss the business of Kadaltilla and review progress 
and directions. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the 2025 Annual Community Forum: 

1.1. Meet and greet with Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Board Members to be held on 
Saturday, 18 October 2025 with a focus on community engagement; 

and  

1.2. Throughout the months of September and October 2025, multiple roving pop-ups (different days 
and locations) with a focus on community education.  

2. Approves the theme for the 2025 Annual Community Forum as “Cheese & Chat with Kadaltilla”. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, in consultation with the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority Presiding Member to alter the date and/or time of any of the above community forum 
events, if required. 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6.2



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 22 May 2025 

Implications  

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
The Annual Community Forum is an opportunity to discuss business of a general nature 
aimed at reviewing the progress and direction of the Authority. The 2025 Annual 
Community Forum theme aligns with Goal 1 – Places and Spaces, of the Adelaide Park 
Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036 (APLMS). 

2023-2028  
Strategic Plan 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan  
Strategic Plan Alignment – Expert Advice  
Hosting an Annual Community Forum supports the delivery of obje
[...]
 2025 

10.2. Throughout the months of September and October 2025, multiple roving pop-ups (different days and 
locations) staffed by Administration to target different sections of the population and to reach non-
Adelaide Park Lands users with educational material and increase awareness of the Adelaide Park 
Lands and Kadaltilla.  

Meet and greet with Kadaltilla Board Members 

11. The meet and greet with Kadaltilla Board Members to be hosted at CheeseFest, aims to maximise 
community engagement by leveraging the anticipated high attendance at that event. It is an opportunity for 
community members to engage directly with Board Members and discuss the Board’s activities. 

12. The meet-and-greet approach is to be conducted in a place accessible to the public to provide an opportunity 
for members of the public to discuss the business of Kadaltilla and review progress and directions. The 
selected location meets the following requirements:  

12.1. Disability access 

12.2. Proximity to accessible parking and public transport 

12.3. Showcase Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13).  

Multiple roving pop-ups staffed by Administration 

13. The time and location of the roving pop-ups will be selected to maximise public interactions during 
September and October 2025. 

Theme for the 2025 Annual Community Forum 

14. The theme for the 2025 Annual Community Forum for the purposes of social media and marketing activities 
is “Cheese & Chat with Kadaltilla.”  

15. The theme aligns with the event host and provides an opportunity to showcase the role of the Adelaide Park 
Lands as a place for social interaction, leisure and enjoyment. This aligns with Goal 1 – Places and Spaces, 
of the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036. 

16. Giveaways of a branded / QR coded Eco Goody Bag / chocolates will be used to maximise public 
engagement at both the meet and greet event and roving pop-ups using a range of Adelaide Park Lands 
branded images. An example is provid
[...]
with and receive Consent to lodge the Tentative List Submission from the Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander communities whose lands may one day form part of the World Heritage property. 

This process must adhere to the principles of Free Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC). A summary of FPIC was 
provided to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) at its meeting held on 27 March 2025 (Link 1). 

Administration has progressed a budget review proposal for Quarter 3 of 2024/25 to allocate funding of $130,000 to 
undertake FPIC processes. Work has commenced on planning for engagement and Consent process with the 
support of SA Native Title Services (SANTS). 

 

Recommendation 
THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives the report as contained in Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 May 2025. 

2. Supports the draft Tentative List Submission for the World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural 
Settlement Landscapes as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 May 2025. 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s25405/March%20Update%20on%20the%20World%20Heritage%20Listing%20for%20the%20Adelaide%20and%20its%20Rural%20Settlement%20Landscapes.pdf


Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 22 May 2025 

Implications 
Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025 

Outcome - The Park Lands are valued as a National Heritage site worthy of World Heritage 
Listing 

Action 1 – Secure a commitment to pursue World Heritage listing 

Action 2 – Develop the case for World Heritage listing. 

2023-2028 

Strategic Plan 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic P
[...]
x) 

World
Heritage
Convention

United Nations

Cultural Organization

•W
O
R LD

H
ERITAGE • PATRIM

OI

NE
M
O
N
D
IA

L
•

PA
TR

IMO
NIOMUNDIAL

Page 52



 

Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes  Page 10 

• States Parties are encouraged to also submit this information in electronic format (diskette or CD-Rom) 
or by e-mail to wh-tentativelists@unesco.org 

 
 

Page 53


	Agenda
	1.3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5.1 Gantry Sign on Sir Donald Bradman Drive
	Purpose of Workshop
	Key Questions

	5.2 Botanic Creek Rehabilitation
	Purpose of Workshop
	Key Questions
	Botanic Creek Rehabilitation Powerpoint Template

	6.1 World Solar Challenge 2025 – South Australian Motor Sport Board Event Consultation
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments

	6.2 Proposed Dates and Location(s) for the Kadaltilla 2025 Annual Community Forum
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments

	7.1 Progress of the Tentative List Submission for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes World Heritage Bid
	Progress of the Tentative List Submission for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes World Heritage Bid
	Purpose
	Recommendation
	Implications
	Background
	Tentative List Submission
	Next Steps

	Data and Supporting Information
	Attachments
	Attachment A - Adelaide and Rural Settlement landscapes World Heritage Tentative List Submisson






Minutes of the meeting


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 May 2025  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Thursday, 22 May 2025 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2025 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 May 2025  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 22 May 2025, at 4.30 pm 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Kirsty Bevan 

Allison Bretones 

Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 

Mitzi Nam 

Councillor Keiran Snape 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Presiding Member, The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr 
Jane Lomax-Smith stated:  

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.  

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
1.2 Apologies 

Board Member - Stephanie Johnston  

Board Member – Warwick Keates 

Proxy Board Member - Sarah Russo 
 
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Board Decision 

Moved by Allison Bretones, 
Seconded by Councillor Snape - 

 That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
30 April 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
 

 3.   Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
The Presiding Member provided a verbal report indicating that: 

• On 6 May 2025, the Hon Tom Koutsantonis MP, Minister for Infrastructure and Transport, 
and the Hon Emily Bourke MLC, Minister for Recreation, Sport and Racing, announced that 
YMCA Aquatic will run the new Adelaide Aquatic Centre. 

• To accommodate the Tram Grade Separation Project, temporary modifications have now 
been removed from the Adelaide Park Lands and the proposal only requires sections within 
the tram corridor to enable tram maintenance and stabling of trams. 

• South Australia’s first ever Biodiversity Act has been introduced to State Parliament. The new 
Act improves recognition for threatened species and provide opportunities for investment in 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 May 2025  

restoring nature. It will consolidate biodiversity considerations, previously spread across 
several pieces of legislation. 

• The Lord Mayor reminded board members of the Kadaltilla Park Lands Site Tour on 
Thursday, 12 June, from 3-5 pm. 

2.   Conflict of Interest 
  Nil 

 
4 Deputations 

Nil 
 
5 Items for Board Discussion 
 
5.1 Gantry Sign on Sir Donald Bradman Drive 

Michael Sedgman, Chief Executive Officer, addressed the Board in relation to Item 5.1 - Gantry Sign on 
Sir Donald Bradman Drive, to advise that at the request of the Department of Infrastructure and Transport, 
the Item has been deferred to a future meeting of the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Parklands Authority Board. 

 
5.2 Botanic Creek Rehabilitation 

Presenters:  

Geoff Regester (Manager, Infrastructure Delivery)  
Andrew Thorstenson (Project Manager)  
Ben Taylor (Design Lead (External)) 

Precis of Item  

A presentation was given to inform the Kadaltilla Board about the planned rehabilitation works for Botanic 
Creek in Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16), King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15), Rymill Park / 
Murlawirrapuka (Park 14), and Rundle Park / Kadlitpina (Park 13) and how these works will enhance 
watercourse stability, biodiversity, and water quality. 

Undertaking 

Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping gave an undertaking to provide an update regarding the measures 
taken in relation to the management of cultural heritage considerations throughout the project, including 
measures which are incorporated into existing City of Adelaide Project Management Frameworks. 

 
6 Items for Board Decision 
 
6.1 World Solar Challenge 2025 – South Australian Motor Sport Board Event Consultation 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 
Seconded by Elinor Walker - 

 That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the declaration of the declared area, declared period and prescribed works period for the 
purpose of conducting the World Solar Challenge 2025 event. 

2. Authorises the Presiding Member to write to the Chief Executive Officer of the South Australian 
Motor Sport Board on behalf of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority with its feedback on the 
consultation for the proposed area for the World Solar Challenge event and the proposed period of 
time that works for the event will cover, including: 
2.1 Thanks the South Australian Motor Sport Board for bringing this world class international 

event to the City of Adelaide and notes the positive sustainable outcomes this event 
supports.  

2.2 Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to keep public pathways, footpaths and bike 
lanes as open and accessible as is practicable throughout the prescribed works period and 
declared period. 

2.3 Asks the South Australian Motor Sport Board to consider the need and impact of temporary 
fencing in Victoria Square / Tartanyangga and where it is required, ensure the fencing and 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 May 2025  

overall location is presented with high regard to aesthetics and public presentation.   

3. Notes that Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority’s advice will be presented to the City 
Community and Culture Committee on Tuesday 3 June 2025. 

Carried 

  
6.2 Proposed Dates and Location(s) for the Kadaltilla 2025 Annual Community Forum 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Justyna Jochym,  
Seconded by Ashley Halliday - 

 That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the 2025 Annual Community Forum: 

1.1. Meet and greet with Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Board Members to be held on 
Saturday, 18 October 2025 with a focus on community engagement; 

and  

1.2. Throughout the months of September and October 2025, multiple roving pop-ups (different 
days and locations) with a focus on community education.  

2. Approves the theme for the 2025 Annual Community Forum as “Cheese & Chat with Kadaltilla”. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, in consultation with the Kadaltilla / Adelaide 
Park Lands Authority Presiding Member to alter the date and/or time of any of the above community 
forum events, if required. 

Carried 

  
7 Items for Noting 
 
7.1 Progress of the Tentative List Submission for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes 

World Heritage Bid 
Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Alison Bretones, 
Seconded by Councillor Keiran Snape – 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL 

  That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:  

1. Receives the report as contained in Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 May 2025.  

2. Supports the draft Tentative List Submission for the World Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural 
Settlement Landscapes as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 May 2025.  
 

Carried 
  

8 Other Business 

• Councillor Snape raised a query in relation to an article published by The Adelaide Park Lands 
Association with concerns regarding maintenance funding. Ilia Houridis, Director City Shaping, 
responded to the query. 

• Board Member Ashley Halliday encouraged the Board to attend the opening of the new Aboriginal 
Cultural Cnetre, Yitpi Yartapuultiku located within Port Adelaide Enfield. 

• Board Member Kirsty Bevan raised a query in relation to the progress of the LIV Golf event to be 
moved into the Adelaide Park Lands. The Lord Mayor and Ilia Houridis responded to the query 
noting that the Council is yet to receive a formal proposal and is in ongoing discussions with the 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 May 2025  

State Government. 
 
10 Notice of Meeting 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.22 pm 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Nil 

 


